
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 1 April 2022 

Chairman: Councillor R Blaney 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs L Dales 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor M Brock 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor L Goff 
Councillor Mrs R Holloway 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
Councillor Mrs S Saddington 
Councillor M Skinner 
 

 
 
Councillor T Smith 
Councillor T Thompson 
Councillor I Walker 
Councillor K Walker 
Councillor T Wildgust 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

 
MEETING: Planning Committee 
  
DATE: Tuesday, 12 April 2022 at 4.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 

Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 
 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Catharine Saxton on catharine.saxton@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 

 
 
 

 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 
 

4 - 9 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Cygnet Sherwood Lodge, Rufford Colliery Lane, Rainworth - 21/02508/FULM 

 
10 - 26 

6.   Yorke Drive And Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On Trent - 
22/00426/S73M 
 

27 - 52 

7.   Land Adjacent Haughton Way, Walesby - 21/02607/FULM (Site Visit: 
11.00am) 
 

53 - 78 

8.   Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, FIskerton Road, Rolleston - 
21/02435/OUT (Site Visit: 10.20am) 
 

79 - 95 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Appeals Lodged 

 
96 - 98 

10.   Appeals Determined 
 

99 - 103 

Part 3 - Statistical and Performance Review Items 
 
11.   Planning Committee Annual Report 2021-2022 

 
104 - 107 

Part 4 - Exempt and Confidential Items 
 
There are none. 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 15 March 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor 
Mrs S Saddington, Councillor M Skinner, Councillor T Thompson, 
Councillor I Walker, Councillor T Wildgust and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Peacock 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor T Smith (Committee Member) and Councillor K Walker 
(Committee Member) 

 

120 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 Councillors Mrs L Dales and I Walker declared Registerable Interests as Council 
appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and Upper 
Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 
The Planning Committee Chairman on behalf of Members of the Planning Committee 
declared a Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning Applications Item No. 10 – 
The Buttermarket, between 27 and 28 Middle Gate, Newark On Trent (21/02589/FUL, 
and Item No. 11 – 262-268 Yorke Drive, Newark On Trent (22/00114/FUL), the 
applicant being Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow informed the Committee that she had received an email as 
Chairman to the Council from Spalford Parish Meeting, she had read the email but 
would not allow the content to influence her decision. 
 

121 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

122 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2022 were approved 
as a correct r
[...]
oted.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 6.20 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 APRIL 2022 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02508/FULM 

Proposal:  Erection of a two storey, 44 bedroom hospital with landscaping 

Location: 
 

Cygnet Sherwood Lodge, Rufford Colliery Lane, Rainworth, NG21 0HR 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Cygnet Healthcare 
 
Peacock And Smith - Gareth Glennon 

Registered:  
 
Website Link: 
 

25.01.2022                          Target Date: 26.04.2022 
 
21/02508/FULM | Erection of a two storey, 44 bedroom hospital with 
landscaping | Cygnet Sherwood Lodge Rufford Colliery Lane Rainworth NG21 0HR 
(newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation as Rainworth Parish Council has objected to the application which differs to the 
professional officer recommendation and it is a major development. 
 
The Site 
 
The application site is a broadly triangular plot of land approximately 0.62 hectares accessed from 
Rufford Colliery Lane. The urban boundary for Rainworth at its northern point runs alongside the 
A617, this site is to the north of the A617 and therefore outside of the urban boundary and within 
the open countryside.   
 
Rainworth Water Treatment Works lies to the north of the site beyond which lies the former 
colliery. The existing Cygnet Health Care facilities of Sherwood Lodge and Sherwood House lie to 
the south of the site with a pair of semi-detached dwellings beyond at the corner of the road 
junction. The site itself appears to have been recently cleared of scrubland with mounds of earth 
being the dominant feature as existing.  
 
The site is close to ecological designations including the Rainworth Heath SSSI approximately 50m 
to the west of the site and a locally designated area of acidic grassland adjacent to Rainworth 
Water to the south east. The site is within Flood Zone 1 according to the Environment Agency 
maps.  
 
Relevant Planning History 

 
The original facility was approved in the 1990s on land to the south of the application site. In 2010 
the following permission was granted affecting the application site, the permission has been 
implemented with one of the approved buildings completed and occupied.  
 
09/00896/FULM - Two new 24 bed building for use as a psychiatric hospital and/or as a care home 
and/or for the provision of residential accommodation in each case with treatment & care 
including rehabilitation and/or any purpose within use class C2, including double garage/storage 

Agenda Page 10

Agenda Item 5

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R36SL6LBIHB00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R36SL6LBIHB00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R36SL6LBIHB00


 

area, polytunnel and horticultural training area, with associated car parking and landscaping, 
laying out of football pitch and surrounding 5m high fencing and creation of habitat for nature 
conservation purposes.  
 
The following application relates to one of the properties in close proximity to the site: 
 
20/00646/LDC - Application for Certificate of Lawfulness for the operation of the site as a C3(b) 
Use (up to six people living together as a single household receiving care). 
 
Certification issued June 2020.  
 
The Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks to act as an expansion of the existing facilities adjacent to the site namely 
Sherwood Lodge and Sherwood House. The proposed building would provide a purpose built 44 
bed mental health unit arranged around a central courtyard (the scheme has increased from the 
originally submitted 42 beds but within the same building footprint).  
 
The layout of the building is over two storeys with two wards and associated accommod
[...]
 approved as the development type proposed is zero rated in this 
location. 
 
02 
 
This application has been the subject of discussions during the application process to ensure that 
the proposal is acceptable. The District Planning Authority has accordingly worked positively and 
pro-actively, seeking solutions to problems arising in coming to its decision. This is fully in accord 
Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 (as 
amended). 
 
03 
 
Guidance on electric vehicle charging points is available in Part 4.2 of the Nottinghamshire 
Highway Design Guide. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Laura Gardner on extension 5907. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development  
 
 

Agenda Page 25

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


Agenda Page 26



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 ARPIL 2022 
 

Application No: 22/00426/S73M 

Proposal:  Application to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 24 and 25 attached to outline 
planning permission 20/02484/S73M  (redevelopment of parts of the Yorke Drive 
Estate) to amend the proposed site layout and associated parameter plans 

Location: Yorke Drive And Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On Trent 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 

Cara Clarkson, Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 
Jess Hill, Baron Wilmore 

Registered:  
 
Link to 
Application 
Documents: 
 

 
09 March 2022 Target Date: 08 June 2022 
 
22/00426/S73M | Application to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 24 and 25 
attached to outline planning permission 20/02484/S73M (redevelopment of 
parts of the Yorke Drive Estate) to amend the proposed site layout and 
associated parameter plans | Yorke Drive And Lincoln Road Playing Field Lincoln 
Road Newark On Trent Nottinghamshire (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 
 

 
This application
[...]
completion of the conditions – permission 03.03.2022 
 
22/00114/FUL Demolition of 4 properties (in line with approved OUT scheme) – permission 
16.03.2022 
 
22/00115/FUL Demolition of existing sports pavilion (in line with approved OUT scheme) – pending 
determination 
 
18/02279/OUTM Selective demolition and redevelopment of parts of the existing Yorke Drive Estate 
and the erection of new mixed tenure housing, community and recreational facilities on the adjoining 
Lincoln Road Playing Field site, resulting in the development of up to 320 homes – permission 
06.11.2019 
 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks planning permission for the variation of conditions 3 (phasing), 4 (planning 
obligation/contribution), 5 (parameter plans), 6 (quantum of dwelling), 7 (maximum heights), 12 
(archaeology, 24 (Lincoln Road access) and 25 (Lincoln Road visibility splays) attached to 
20/02484/S73M to amend to reflect proposed amendments to the illustrative masterplan and 
associated parameter plans for the Yorke Drive regeneration scheme. 
 
The masterplan submitted with application no 20/02484/S73M indicated that development would 
take place in 4 main phases including a number of sub phases. As the more detailed scheme has 
been progressed, the phases have been altered. The main change includes moving the developable 
area onto the existing playing field from the north-east part of the site to the south east part of the 
site. This is to move proposed dwellings further away from Brunel Drive industrial estate, as a 
significant level of noise mitigation would be required to enable them to be located on the north 
east corner of the site. 
 
All development (other than access) within each of the phases will need to be subject of reserved 
matters application(s) to approve siting, layout, landscaping and design. A minimum of 30% of the 

Agenda Page 28



 

320 additional and replaced homes would be affordable housing. The originally approved and 
revised phasing plans are 
[...]
ngs 

Location: 
 

Land Adjacent Haughton Way, Walesby 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Ms Raine - Nottingham Community Housing Association 
 
Mr Simon Henderson - Pelham Architects 

Registered:  
 
Website Link: 
 

25.01.2022                        Target Date: 26.04.2022 
 
21/02607/FULM | Construction of 19 dwellings | Land Adjacent Haughton Way 
Walesby Nottinghamshire (newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk) 

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation as Walesby Parish Council has objected to the application which differs to the 
professional officer recommendation and the proposal is a major development. 
 
The Site 
 
The application site relates to approximately 0.76 hecatres of land to the east and south east of 
Haughton Way. The plot is irregularly shaped but broadly made up of two rectangular blocks at 
the end of the existing cul-de-sac of Haughton Way which comprises both two storey and single 
storey properties. The end of the cul-de-sac features a timber fence which forms the boundary of 
the site with tarmac access and parking areas right up to the boundary.  
 
The site as existing is formed of fields which do not appear to have any particular notable features. 
Land levels appear to slope very gradually from west to east. The southern boundary of the site is 
partly shared with residential properties which front New Hill. The primary school and its 
associated grounds are immediately adjacent to the site to the south east. The site includes a 
linkage to the pedestrian footpath which links New Hill to the school (albeit the path is not a 
formally designated right of way).  
 
The site is within Flood Zone 1 according to the Environment Agency maps. There are no 
designated heritage assets within the site with the boundary of the Conservation Area being over 
300m away to the east of the site boundary.  

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
There is no formal planning history relating to the site itself albeit pre-application advice on a 
similar proposal has been sought.  
 
The dwellings built along Haughton Way were approved in 2015 under planning reference 
14/01943/FULM.  
 
The Proposal 

Agenda Page 53

Agenda Item 7

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R3WPX3LBIOV00
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=R3WPX3LBIOV00


 

 
The application seeks full planning permission for a total of 19 dwellings spilt into the following 
mix: 
 

 11 two bed bungalows; 

 3 three bed houses; 

 5 two bed houses. 
 
All of the properties are promoted as affordable with plots 1-14 inclusive as affordable rent and 
plots 15-19 inclusive as shared ownership.  
 
Typically the two storey properties would be up to around 8.6m to pitch height and 5.2m to eaves 
whilst the bungalows would be up to around 6m to pitch and 2.5m to eaves. Materials proposed 
include red / orange bricks with concrete roof tiles.  
 
An area of open space is demonstrated towards the south of the site.  
 
The application has been considered on the basis of the following plans and documents: 
 

 Site Location – 2680/P100 H; 

 Existing Site – 2680/P101 C; 

 Proposed site plan – 2680/P104 O; 

 Site Sections – 2680/P105; 

 Plots 1 and 2 – 2680/P 201 C; 

 Plots 3 and 4 – 2680/P 202 C; 

 Plots 5, 6, 9 to 14 – 2680/P 203 B; 

 Plots 7 and 8 – 2680/P 204 C; 

 Plots 15, 16, 17 – 2680/P 205 C; 

 Plot 18 – 2680/P 206 B; 

 Plot 19 – 2680/P 207 C; 

 3D Views of the proposed scheme – 2680/P300; 

 Section 38 Adoptable Pavements General Arrangement – 8284 C 4000 F; 

 Private Below Ground General Arrangement – 8284 C 4000 G; 

 Section 38 Adoptable Kerbing General Arrangement – 8284 C 4001 E; 

 Section 38 Adoptable Drainage General Arrangement – 8284 C 4002 F; 

 S38 Proposed SW Manhole Schedule – 8284 C 4003 C; 

 S104 Drainage General Arrangemen
[...]
utside of a defined settlement boundary and within the open countryside. However, policy 
accepts the principle of rural exception sites for wholly affordable schemes which are adjacent to 
existing villages.  
 
Even as revised, the proposals do show some compromises namely in respect to parking provision 
(which could be overcome by condition albeit the amount of soft landscaping would be reduced) 
and internal amenity arrangements. However, on the whole these issues are not considered 
fundamental enough to warrant a refusal of the application.  
 
Significant weight is attached to the benefits of the scheme in providing 19 affordable units to 
meet an identified need for the village and therefore the recommendation is for approval subject 
to conditions and an associated legal agreement to secure that the units remain affordable.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission is approved subject to the conditions and reasons shown below and an 
associated legal agreement to secure the proposal delivers 100% affordable housing as a rural 
exception site.  
 
Conditions 
 
01  
 
The development hereby permitted shall not begin later than three years from the date of this 
permission.  
 
Reason: To comply with the requirements of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase 
Act 2004.  
 
02  
 
The development hereby permitted shall not be carried except in complete accordance with the 
following plans, reference numbers: 
 

 Proposed site plan – 2680/P104 O; 

 Plots 1 and 2 – 2680/P 201 C; 

 Plots 3 and 4 – 2680/P 202 C; 

 Plots 5, 6, 9 to 14 – 2680/P 203 B; 

 Plots 7 and 8 – 2680/P 204 C; 

 Plots 15, 16, 17 – 2680/P 205 C; 

 Plot 18 – 2680/P 206 B; 

 Plot 19 – 2680/P 207 C; 
Agenda Page 69



 

 
Reason: So as to define this permission. 
 
03 
 
No development above damp proof course shall take place until manufacturers details (and 
samples upon request) of the external facing materials (including colour/finish) have been 
submitted to and appr
[...]
developer by Nottinghamshire County Council at the expense 
of the developer. This is a separate legal process, and the Applicant should contact 
businessdevelopment@viaem.co.uk in the first instance.  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Application case file. 
 
For further information, please contact Laura Gardner on extension 5907. 
 
All submission documents relating to this planning application can be found on the following 
website www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 
Lisa Hughes 
Business Manager – Planning Development  
 
 

Agenda Page 77

mailto:hdc.north@nottscc.gov.uk
mailto:businessdevelopment@viaem.co.uk
http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


Agenda Page 78



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 APRIL 2022 
 

 
Application No: 
 

 
21/02435/OUT 

Proposal:  
 
 

Erection of up to 3 no. detached dwellings and the re-alignment of 
Rolleston Public Footpath No. 5. 

Location: 
 

Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, FIskerton Road, Rolleston. 

Applicant: 
 
Agent: 
 

Mrs Sara Williams 
 
Aspbury Planning Ltd 

Registered:  
 
 
Website Link: 
 

17.11.2021                           Target Date: 12.01.2022 
              Extension of time agreed until: 30.06.2022  
 
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage 
 

 
This application is being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the Council’s Scheme 
of Delegation and it has been called in by the Ward Member, Councillor Blaney. The reason for 
call in is summarized as: due to being over-intensive development (fewer number would have a 
more positive relationship on the NDHA); impact on Rolleston footpath 5 with the change in 
character in view of the removal of the hedge and provision of a hard-surfaced footway; and 
given the applicant is NCC, with the level of local representation, Planning Committee’s 
consideration will ensure transparency. 
 
The Site 
 
The application site relates to the garden to the rear of Ullyats Cottage. This is a 2-storey detached 
dwelling at 90 degrees to the road with outbuildings running parallel to the dwelling.  
 
The site is currently accessed through Ullyats Cottage from Fiskerton Road.  
 
An unsurfaced public right of way is located to the south east of the site and runs alongside Holly 
Court. A large early mature beech hedge approximately 2.5m high is located parallel to Holly 
Court. 

 
Relevant Planning History 

 
None 
 
The Proposal 
 
The application seeks outline planning consent for the construction of up to 3 dwellings on the 
existing garden to the rear of Ullyats Cottage. The proposal is for all matters reserved (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) apart from the access. The proposal includes the realignment of 
Rolleston Public Footpath No.5 along Holly Court.  

Agenda Page 79

Agenda Item 8

https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage
https://publicaccess.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/online-applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage


 

 
The application has been considered on the basis of the following plans and documents: 
 
DRWG no. 27793–ARC–XX–00–DR–A–0001 Rev P05 Application site plan; 
DRWG no. 27793-ARC-XX-XX-DR-A-AB008 Rev P02 Illustrative masterplan; 
DRWG no. (03)001 Rev A Illustrative landscape plan; 
Arboricultural Survey July 2021; 
Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (PEA) November 2021; 
Spatial Planning Design and Access Statement (ref APA/ARCPA/21/1761); 
 
Departure/Public Advertisement Procedure 

 
Occupiers of 28 properties have been individually notified by letter and a notice has been 
displayed at the site and in the press.  

  
Planning Policy Framework 
 
The Development Plan 
 
Newark and Sherwood Amended Core Strategy DPD (adopted March 2019) 
 
Spatial Policy 1 - Settlement Hierarchy 
Spatial Policy 2 - Spatial Distribution of Growth 
Spatial Policy 3 – Rural Areas 
Spatial Policy 7 - Sustainable Transport 
Core Policy 9 -Sustainable Design 
Core Policy 
[...]
/www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/B3030/D/22/3290412

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          4 

Conditions 

21. I have imposed the standard conditions relating to time, and adherence to the 
approved drawings for the avoidance of doubt.  I have also imposed a condition 

relating to the use of the same materials as used in the host dwelling to 
safeguard the character and appearance of the area.     

Conclusion 

22. The appeal is allowed with regard to the site extension and the brick boundary 
wall.  The appeal is dismissed with regard to the porch.  

 

A Edgington  

INSPECTOR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 103

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


PLANNING COMMITTEE – 12 APRIL 2022 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 Members are presented with reports of the performance of the Planning Department each 

quarter.  However, this does not provide information of the performance of Planning 
Committee.  Following the initial report last year, an annual report of performance each 
municipal year will be presented to Members.  Should Members require any different 
information in future reports, this can be investigated.   

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The majority of Committee meetings have been held at Castle House on a Tuesday 

commencing at 1600 hours.  The exceptions are the first meeting on the 27th April which was 
held virtually due to the Covid-19 pandemic commencing at 1400 hours and December’s 
meeting held on a Monday (6th) due to the Halloughton Solar Farm Public Inquiry 
commencing on the 7th December.   

 
2.2 Facts, Planning Applications and Reports 

 

 Newark & Sherwood District Council’s Planning Committee sat on 11 occasions 
throughout the municipal year 2021- 2022, compared to 12 times in 2020-21. 

 The Committee undertook one official site visit on the 15th March, having cancelled 
them for all previous months due to the Covid-19
[...]
l applicable developments will be required to demonstrate a 10% gain in 
biodiversity.  Further information will be provided to Members in due course. 
 
There is strong indication that the indicated changes outlined in the previously published 
Planning White Paper will not, in the main, go ahead.  However, Members will be aware the 
Government published the Levelling Up Paper in February and there is still indication that 
some form of planning paper might be published.  .   
 

3.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
 That Members note the contents of this report 
 
Reason for Recommendation(s) 
 
To provide an account of the work the Committee has undertaken with the opportunity to input 
suggestions for improvements. 

 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Lisa Hughes on Ext 5565 
 
Matt Lamb 
Director Planning & Growth Agenda Page 107


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022
	5 Cygnet Sherwood Lodge, Rufford Colliery Lane, Rainworth - 21/02508/FULM
	21 02508 FULM

	6 Yorke Drive And Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On Trent - 22/00426/S73M
	22 00426 S73M

	7 Land Adjacent Haughton Way, Walesby - 21/02607/FULM (Site Visit: 11.00am)
	21 02607 FULM

	8 Land to the rear of Ullyats Cottage, FIskerton Road, Rolleston - 21/02435/OUT (Site Visit: 10.20am)
	21 02435 OUT

	9 Appeals Lodged
	10 Appeals Determined
	Appeal Decision 2101978HOUSE

	11 Planning Committee Annual Report 2021-2022



Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Planning Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Tuesday, 12 April 2022 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor R Blaney (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs L Dales (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor M Brock, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor L Goff, Councillor 
Mrs R Holloway, Councillor Mrs P Rainbow, Councillor M Skinner, 
Councillor T Thompson, Councillor I Walker, Councillor K Walker and 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs S Saddington (Committee Member), Councillor T Smith 
(Committee Member) and Councillor T Wildgust (Committee Member) 

 

133 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 
 

 The Planning Committee Chairman on behalf of Members of the Planning Committee 
declared a collective Non-Registerable Interest regarding Planning Application Item 
No. 6 – Yorke Drive and Lincoln Road Playing Field, Lincoln Road, Newark On Trent 
(22/00426/S73M), the applicant being Newark & Sherwood District Council. 
 
Councillors Mrs L Dales, I Walker and K Walker declared Registerable Interests as 
Council appointed representatives on the Trent Valley Internal Drainage Board and 
Upper Witham Valley Drainage Board. 
 

134 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 The Chairman advised that the proceedings were being recorded by the Council and 
that the meeting was being livestreamed and broadcast from the Civic Suite, Castle 
House. 
 

135 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 MARCH 2022 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2022 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
136 CYGNET SHERWOOD LODGE, RUFFORD COLLIERY LANE, RAINWORTH - 

21/02508/FULM 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, which sought the erection of a two storey, 44 bedroom hospital with 
landscaping. 
 
The application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation as Rainworth Parish Council had objected to the 
application which differs to the professional officer recommendation and is a major 
development. 
 
The proposal seeks to act as an expansion of the existing facilities adjacent to the site 



namely Sherwood Lodge and Sherwood House. The proposed building would provide 
a purpose built 44 bed mental health unit arranged around a central courtyard (the 
scheme had increased from the originally submitted 42 beds but within the same 
building footprint). 
 
AGREED (with 11 votes For and 1 vote Against) that planning permission be 

approved subject to the conditions and reasons shown in the report. 
 

137 YORKE DRIVE AND LINCOLN ROAD PLAYING FIELD, LINCOLN ROAD, NEWARK ON 
TRENT - 22/00426/S73M 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, providing the proposed application to vary conditions 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 12, 
24 and 25 attached to outline planning permission 20/02484/S73M (redevelopment 
of parts of the Yorke Drive Estate) to amend the proposed site layout and associated 
parameter plans. 
 
This application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation due to Newark and Sherwood District Council being 
the Applicant. 
 
The application sought permission for the variation of conditions 3 (phasing), 4 
(planning obligation/contribution), 5 (parameter plans), 6 (quantum of dwelling), 7 
(maximum heights), 12 (archaeology, 24 (Lincoln Road access) and 25 (Lincoln Road 
visibility splays) attached to 20/02484/S73M to amend to reflect proposed 
amendments to the illustrative masterplan and associated parameter plans for the 
Yorke Drive regeneration scheme. 
 
A schedule of communication was circulated in the morning before the meeting which 
detailed correspondence received after the Agenda was published of 2 late 
representations which comprised correspondence from Newark Town Council and a 
neighbour although no new matters had been raised.  The Business Manager – 
Planning Development advised the wording of condition 6 required amending to 
ensure that the development resulted in no more than 320 dwellings resulting on the 
application site.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that outline planning permission be granted subject to 

the conditions in the report and subject to amendment to the wording 
of condition 6 to be agreed by the Business Manager – Planning 
Development in consultation with the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
the Planning Committee. 

 
138 LAND ADJACENT HAUGHTON WAY, WALESBY - 21/02607/FULM (SITE VISIT: 11.00AM) 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 

Development, which sought planning permission for the construction of 19 dwellings.  
 
A site visit had taken place before the Planning Committee meeting. 
 
The application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 



Council’s Scheme of Delegation as Walesby Parish Council had objected to the 
application which differs to the professional officer recommendation and that the 
proposal is a major development. 
 
The application seeks full planning permission for a total of 19 dwellings spilt into the 
following mix: 
 

 11 two bed bungalows; 

 3 three bed houses; 

 5 two bed houses. 
 
All of the properties are promoted as affordable with plots 1-14 inclusive as 
affordable rent and plots 15-19 inclusive as shared ownership. 
 
A late representation schedule of communication was circulated in the morning 
before the meeting which detailed correspondence received after the Agenda was 
published which the Committee took into consideration. 
 
Discussion regarding the number of parking spaces and amount of soft landscaping 
took place and Members resolved an additional condition removing permitted 
development rights for hard standing was appropriate enabling the Council to ensure 
an appropriate amount of parking spaces versus soft landscaping is provided.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that planning permission be approved subject to the 

conditions and reasons shown in the report with the additional condition 
removing permitted development rights for hardstanding and an 
associated legal agreement to secure the proposal delivers 100% 
affordable housing as a rural exception site. 

 
139 LAND TO THE REAR OF ULLYATS COTTAGE, FISKERTON ROAD, ROLLESTON - 

21/02435/OUT (SITE VISIT: 10.20AM) 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Planning 
Development, to erect up to 3 no. detached dwellings and the re-alignment of 
Rolleston Public Footpath No. 5.  
 
A site visit had taken place before the Planning Committee meeting. 
 
The application was being presented to the Planning Committee in line with the 
Council’s Scheme of Delegation as it had been called in by the Ward Member, 
Councillor Blaney. The reason for call in was summarized as: due to being over-
intensive development (fewer number would have a more positive relationship on the 
NDHA); impact on Rolleston footpath 5 with the change in character in view of the 
removal of the hedge and provision of a hard-surfaced footway; and given the 
applicant is NCC, with the level of local representation, Planning Committee’s 
consideration will ensure transparency. 
 
The application sought outline planning consent for the construction of up to 3 
dwellings on the existing garden to the rear of Ullyats Cottage. The proposal is for all 
matters reserved (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) apart from the access. 



The proposal includes the realignment of Rolleston Public Footpath No.5 along Holly 
Court. 
 
A late representation schedule of communication was circulated in the morning 
before the meeting which detailed correspondence from the Applicant’s Agent which 
was received after the Agenda was published which the Committee took into 
consideration. 
 
The Committee requested a deferral noting the applicant was Nottinghamshire 
County Council (NCC), to allow discussion with NCC regarding the diversion of the 
public right of way around a tree and the resulting narrower amount of highway for 
vehicular traffic and to clarify with them which plans are being considered for 
approval, as differences noted. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the application be deferred until the next Planning 

Committee. 
 

140 APPEALS LODGED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

141 APPEALS DETERMINED 
 

 AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

142 PLANNING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 

 The Committee considered a report presented by the Business Manager- Planning 
Development highlighting that Members are presented with reports of the 
performance of the Planning Department each quarter.  However, this does not 
provide information of the performance of the Planning Committee.  Following the 
initial report last year, an annual report of performance each municipal year will be 
presented to Members. 
 
The report advised that the majority of Committee meetings had been held at Castle 
House on a Tuesday commencing at 1600 hours. The exceptions were the first 
meeting on the 27 April which was held virtually due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
commencing at 14:00 hours and December’s meeting held on a Monday due to the 
Halloughton Solar Farm Public Inquiry. 
 
The Members were informed that Newark & Sherwood District Council’s Planning 
Committee had sat on 11 occasions throughout the municipal year 2021- 2022, 
compared to 12 times in 2020-21. 
 
The Committee undertook one official site visit on the 15 March, having cancelled for 
all previous months due to the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions. 
 
Members were provided the opportunity to input suggestions for any improvements. 
 
AGREED  that the report be noted. 



 
 
Meeting closed at 4.52 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


